FILED 10-09-2025 CLERK OF WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

#### No.2025XX1438

# In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

ELIZABETH BOTHFELD, JO ELLEN BURKE, MARY COLLINS, CHARLENE GAEBLER-UHING, KATHLEEN GILMORE, PAUL HAYES, SALLY HUCK, THOMAS KLOOSTERBOER, ELIZABETH LUDEMAN, GREGORY ST. ONGE *AND* LINDA WEAVER, PLAINTIFFS,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE
BOSTELMANN, ANN S. JACOBS, DON M. MILLIS, ROBERT F.
SPINDELL, JR., CARRIE RIEPL, MARK L. THOMPSON and
MEAGAN WOLFE,
DEFENDANTS.

On Written Notice From The Dane County Clerk Of Courts Purporting To Notify This Court Of The Filing Of A Summons And Complaint Pursuant To Wis. Stat. § 801.50(4m)

PROPOSED BRIEF OF PROPOSED
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS CONGRESSMEN GLENN
GROTHMAN, BRYAN STEIL, TOM TIFFANY, SCOTT
FITZGERALD, DERRICK VAN ORDEN, AND TONY WIED, AND
INDIVIDUAL VOTERS GREGORY HUTCHESON, PATRICK
KELLER, PATRICK MCCALVY, AND MIKE MOELLER,
PER THIS COURT'S SEPTEMBER 25, 2025 ORDER

(Counsel for the Congressmen and the Individual Voters listed on the following page)

MISHA TSEYTLIN

Counsel of Record

State Bar No. 1102199

KEVIN M. LEROY

State Bar No. 1105053

TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE LLP
111 S. Wacker Dr.

Suite 4100

Chicago, IL 60606

(608) 999-1240 (MT)

(312) 759-1938 (KL)

(312) 443-0336 (fax)

misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

kevin.leroy@troutman.com

Counsel for Congressmen Glenn Grothman, Bryan Steil, Tom Tiffany, Scott Fitzgerald, Derrick Van Orden, and Tony Wied, and Individual Voters Gregory Hutcheson, Patrick Keller, Patrick McCalvy, and Mike Moeller

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
ARGUMENT	14
I. A Challenge To A Redistricting Map Drawn By A Court, Rather Than The Legislature, Is Not A Challenge To An "Apportionment Of Any Congressional Or State Legislative District" Under Section 801.50(4m)	14
II. The Contrary Conclusion Would Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns—Including By Purporting To Allow A Lower Court Of This State To Overrule A Judgment Of This Court Adopting	
A Remedial Map	24
CONCLUSION	28

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue, 222 Wis. 2d 650, 586 N.W.2d 872 (1998)
Augsburger v. Homestead Mut. Ins. Co., 2014 WI 133, 359 Wis. 2d 385, 856 N.W.2d 874 15, 18
Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd., 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012) (per curiam) 8, 9
Clarke v. WEC, 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370 8, 18, 21, 25
Connor v. Finch, 431 U.S. 407 (1977)
Cook v. Cook, 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)
Daly v. Hunt, 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)
Ely v. Klahr, 403 U.S. 108 (1971)
Gill v. Whitford, 585 U.S. 48 (2018)
In re Commitment of Hager, 2018 WI 40, 81 Wis. 2d 74, 911 N.W.2d 17
In re Termination of Parental Rights to Max G.W., 2006 WI 93, 293 Wis. 2d 530, 716 N.W.2d 845
Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd., 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537 passin
Johnson v. WEC, 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469 passin
Johnson v. WEC, 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402 passin
Madison Tchrs., Inc. v. Walker, 2013 WI 91, 351 Wis. 2d 237, 839 N.W.2d 388
North Carolina v. Covington, 585 U.S. 969 (2018)
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)

Rucho v. Common Cause, 588 U.S. 684 (2019)10
State ex rel. Fourth Nat'l Bank of Phila. v. Johnson, 103 Wis. 591, 79 N.W. 1081, 1091–92 (1899)
State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty., 2004 WI 58, 48, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 passim
State v. Hamdan, 2003 WI 113, 264 Wis. 2d 433, 665 N.W.2d 785
State v. Lira, 2021 WI 81, 399 Wis. 2d 419, 966 N.W.2d 60527
State v. Neil, 2020 WI 15, 390 Wis. 2d 248, 938 N.W.2d 521
State v. Scott, 2018 WI 74, 382 Wis. 2d 476, 914 N.W.2d 141 15, 25
Sutter v. State, Dep't of Nat. Res., 69 Wis. 2d 709, 233 N.W.2d 391 (1975)27
Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)
Wis. Just. Initiative, Inc. v. WEC, 2023 WI 38, 407 Wis. 2d 87, 990 N.W.2d 122
Wis. Legislature v. WEC, 595 U.S. 398 (2022) (per curiam)
Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas, 596 U.S. 685 (2022)
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 2
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 3
Statutes
2 U.S.C. § 2a
2 U.S.C. § 2b

13 U.S.C. § 141	20
Wis. Stat. § 120.02	19
Wis. Stat. § 59.10	19
Wis. Stat. § 751.035	16, 27
Wis. Stat. § 801.50	assim
Other Authorities	
$Apportionment,  \text{Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)}  \dots p$	assim
Apportionment, The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2022)	16
U.S. Census Bureau, 2020 Census Apportionment Results Delivered To The President (Apr. 26, 2021)	23
U.S. Census Bureau, Computing Apportionment	20
